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Honorable Terry Mitchell

Probate Judge

Coosa County Probate Judge's Office

P. O. Box 218

Rockford, Alabama  35136

Municipalities – Coosa County – Probate Judges – Probate Courts - Surveys

Section 11-41-7 of the Code of Ala​bama does not authorize a probate judge to clear up errors or omissions in the legal description of the boundaries of a dormant municipal​ity.

A probate judge may not accept a plat and legal description from an original petition for incorporation of a dormant municipality, even if he also received a signed affidavit of a licensed land surveyor purporting to clear up scrivener’s errors in the legal description.

Dear Judge Mitchell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether the probate judge may accept a plat and legal description, taken from the origi​nal petition for incorporation, accompanied with a signed affidavit from a licensed land surveyor clearing up what appeared to be scrivener’s errors, thereby clarifying the boundary descrip​tion of the dormant municipality, allowing the probate court to proceed under section 11-41-7 of the Code of Alabama. 

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request states in part:


The Coosa County Probate Court has been petitioned by a group of citizens from Kellyton, under section 11-41-7 of the Code of Alabama, for reinstatement of a dormant municipality, as well as appointment of a mayor and town council that will serve until the next election cycle.  When the original description of the Town of Kellyton was recorded in the Coosa County book of incorporations, errors occurred which make it difficult to recreate the original town boundaries without exercising interpretational latitude. 


Section 11-41-7 of the Code of Alabama provides:


Towns or cities that have permitted their organization to become dormant and inefficient may, by a petition of a majority of the taxpayers of such town or city to the probate judge, have their corporate organization reinstated by an order, entered of record, of the probate judge, who thereupon shall appoint a mayor and coun​cilmen for such town or city, who shall hold their offices until the next regular election thereafter and until their successors are elected and quali​fied.

ALA. CODE § 11-41-7 (1989). 


This Office has previously determined that a probate judge does not have the authority to determine the legal boundaries of this town.  Opin​ion to Terry Mitchell, Judge of Probate, Coosa County, dated March 23, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-125. You are now asking whether you may accept a signed affidavit from a licensed land surveyor clearing up what appeared to be scrivener’s errors in the legal description of the municipality, thereby clarifying the boundary description of the dormant municipality. Section 11-41-7 of the Code of Alabama does not contain a specific ground that would allow the probate judge to determine the boundaries of a dormant municipality relying on information from the signed affidavit of a licensed land surveyor or using any other method.  The requirements of section 11-41-7 must be strictly construed as the probate court pro​ceeding under this statute is a court of limited and statutory jurisdiction. Town of Sanford v. Hartley, 258 Ala. 576, 63 So. 2d 705 (1952), citing Patterson v. Downs, 255 Ala. 197, 50 So. 2d 408 (1951).  It is the opinion of this Office that section 11-41-7 does not authorize the probate judge to clear up errors or omissions in the legal description of the boundaries of a municipality. Because the probate judge cannot determine the boundaries of the dormant municipality, he cannot determine whether the petition was signed by a majority of the taxpayers of the dormant municipality as required by section 11-41-7.  Therefore, the probate judge cannot deter​mine whether the petition is sufficient for proceedings under section 11-41-7.
   

CONCLUSION


Section 11-41-7 of the Code of Alabama does not authorize a pro​bate judge to clear up errors or omissions in the legal description of the boundaries of a dormant municipality.


A probate judge may not accept a plat and legal description from an original petition for incorporation of a dormant municipality, even if he also received a signed affidavit of a licensed land surveyor purporting to clear up scrivener’s errors in the legal description.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/TOT
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� The probate court should note that, in order to proceed under section 11-41-7 of the Code of Alabama, the probate judge must be satisfied that the municipality was, in fact, at one time a municipal corporation.  Opinion to Casandra Horsley, Judge of Probate, Winston County, dated April 19, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00189.





